Resolutions adopted on reports of the Fifth Committee 43

660 (VII). United Nations Relief and Works
Agency for Palestine Refugees in the Near
East: accounts for the period 1 January 1951
to 30 June 1952, and report of the Board of
Auditors

The General Assembly

1. Accepts the accounts of the United Nationsd Re-
lief and Works Agency for Palestine Refugees in the
Near East for the period 1 January 1951 to 30 June
1952, and the certificate of the Board of Auditors;?’

2. Takes note of the observations ® of the Advisory
Committee on Administrative and Budgetary Ques-
tions.

398th plenary meeting,
25 November 1952.

T See Official Records of the Genmeral Assembly, Seventh
Session, Supplement No. 6 B. ‘
8 See document A /2238,

661 (VII). United Nations Korean Reconstruc-
tion Agency: financial report and accounts for
the financial year ended 30 June 1952, and
report of the Board of Auditors

The General Assembly

1. Accepts the financial report and accounts of the
United Nations Korean Reconstruction Agency for the
financial year ended 30 June 1952, and the certificate
of the Board of Auditors;®

2. Takes note of the observations !° of the Advisory
Committee on Administrative and Budgetary Ques-
tions.

398th plenary meeting,
25 November 1952.

9 See Official Records of the General Assembly, Seventh
Session, Supplement No. 6 C.
10 See document A/2239.

662 (VI). Supplementary estimates for the financial year 1952

The General Assembly

Resolyes that the amount of $US 48,096,780 %

riated for the financial year 1952 by resolution 583 (VI)

adopted on 21 December 1951, is increased by $2,4 as follows:
© Supplementory
Amownt appropriated  “oppropriation, Revised
; as adjusted under or amownts of
resolution 583 (V1) decrease appropriation
: In dollars (US)
A. UNITED NATIONS
Part 1. Sessions of the General Assembly, the Councils,
Commissions and Commitiees
Section
1. The General Assembly, Commissions and Committees .. 1,450,400 161,800 1,612,200
2. The Security Council, Commissions and Committees ... — — —_
3. The Economic and Social Council, Commissions and
Committees ........coviiieininnnncrenecnnes evenes 149,770 6,200 155,970
(a) Permanent Centrdl Opium Board and Narcotic
Drugs Supervisory Body ..................... 16,000 — 16,000
() Regional Economic Commissions .............. 50,300 —( 24,400) 25,900
4. The Trusteeship Council, Commissions and Committees. 50,000 — 50,000
TotaL, Pazr I 1,716,470 143, 1,860,070



4 General Assembly—Seventh Session

Supplementary
Amount appropriated appropriation, Revised
as adjusted under tncrease or smounts of
resolution 583 (V1) decrease : appropriation
In dollars (US)
Part 11. Investigations and inquiries
Section
S. Investigations and inquiries ..............0-veceenss 2,350,300 462,750 2,813,050
(a) United Nations Field Service .............c... 517,160 —( 20,000) 497,160
ToraL, Part II 2,867,460 442,750 3,310,210
Part I1I. Headquarters, New York
6. Executive Office of the Secretary-General ........... 489,860 — 489,860
(@) Library ....iiiiiiii i 473,450 —( 6,150) 467,300
7. Department of Security Council Affairs ............. 791,040 —( 25,040) 766,000
8. Military Staff Committee secretariat ................ 140,800 —( 24,700) 116,100
9. Technical Assistance Administration .. ............. 300,000 —_ 300,000
10. Department of Economic Affairs .................... 2,309,910 —( 74,010) 2,235,900
11. Department of Social Affairs ....................... 1,704,410 —( 9,310) 1,695,100
12. Department for Trusteeship and Information from Non-
Self-Governing Territories ............covviiieeien.. 933,970 — 933,970
13. Department of Public Information .................. 2,732,310 — 2,732,310
14. Department of Legal Affairs ....................... 454,370 —( 7,070) 447,300
15. Conference and General Services .............ccun... 7,811,940 58,060 7,870,000
16. Administrative and ‘Financial Services ............... 3,067,780 91,820 3,159,600
17. Common staff COStS ......ovvviririininnnrnnrennnss 4,145,000 2,126,460 6,271,460
18. Common services ........... e ettt i e 3,572,900 —( 48,500) 3,524,400
19. Permanent equipment ..........iceeunuaenninieoin 517,100 —_ 517,100
(¢) Improvements to premises .............. Chenes 91,500 — 91,500
TotaLr, ParT II1 29,536,340 2,081,560 31,617,900
Part 1V. United Nations Office at Geneva
20. United Nations Office at Geneva (excluding direct costs,
chapter III, joint secretariat of the Permanent Central
Opium Board and Narcotic Drugs Supervisory Body) .. 4,305,120 34,000 4,339,120
Chapter III, joint secretariat of the Permanent Central
Opium Board and Narcotic Drugs Supervisory Body ... 55,700 — 10,300) 45,400
(8) Office of the United Nations High Commissioner )
for Refugees .........cccciiiiieininnnnnnnnns 639,100 —( 39,100) 600,000
TotaL, Parr IV 4,999,920 —( 15,400) 4,984,520
Part V. Information centres
21. Information centres (other than information services, ‘
United Nations Office at Geneva) .................. 892,300 — 892,300
ToraL, Part V 892,300 —_ ' 892,300
Part V1. Regional Economic Commissions (other than
' ' the Economic Commission for Europe)
Economic Commission for Asia and the Far East ..... 973,800 25,400 " 999,200
Economic Commission for Latin America ............ 734,700 — 734,700

BR

Torar, Partr VI 1,708,500 25,400 71,733,900



Resolutions adopted on reports of the Fifth Committee 45
Supplementary
Amound appropriated appropriation, Revised
as adjusted increase or amounts of
resolution 583 (V1) decrease appropriation
. In dollars (US)
Part V11. Hospitality
Section
24. Hospitality ........ e e tiee i eeaenenaaas 20,000 — 20,000
TotaL, ParT VII 20,000 — 20,000
Part VIII. Contractual printing
25. Official Records (excluding chapter VI, Permanent
Central Opium Board and Narcotic Drugs Supervisory
Body) .ottt e e 814,570 —( 70,030) 744,540
Chapter VI, Permanent Central Opium Board and Nar- |
. cotic Drugs Supervisory Body .................oount 8,960 — 8,960
26. Publications ...........ciiiiiiiiriiiiiiienneinaans 850,000 —(150,000) 700,000
TotaL, Parr VIII 1,673,530 —(220,030) 1,453,500
Part IX. Technical programmes
27. Advisory social welfare functions ........ .......... 768,500 — 768,500
28. Technical assistance for economic development . ....... 479,400 — 479,400
29. Programme for training in public administration ...... 145,000 — 145,000
Tortar, Part IX 1,392,900 —_ 1,392,900
Part X. Special expenses
30. Transfer of the assets of the League of Nations to the
United Nations ........coveiiiieeienrrannneneannn 649,500 — 649,500
31. Amortization of the Headquarters construction loan .... 1,000,000 — 1,000,000
(¢) Headquarters construction costs ............... 1,000,000 _ 1,000,000
TotaL, Part X 2,649,500 —_ 2,649,500
B. THE INTERNATIONAL COURT OF JUSTICE
Part X]. The International Court of Justice
32. The International Court of Justice .................. 639,860 —( 7,000) 632,860
TdgraL, Part XI 639,860 —{( 7,000) 632,860
Granp ToraL 48,096,780 2,450,880 50,547,660

663 (VII). Headquarters of the United Nations

The General Assembly

1.
eral on the Headquarters of the United Nations;

2. Requests the Secretary-General to submit a final
report to the General Assembly at its eighth session on
the construction of the Headquarters.

T See document A /2209,

Takes note of the report 1 of the Secretary-Gen-

398th plenary meeting,
25 November 1952.

398th plemary meeting,
25 November 1952.

The General Assembly
Endorses the opinion ** of the Economic and Social
Council that Spanish be adopted as a working language
of the Economic and Social Council and its functicnal
commissions.

664 (VII). Adoption by the Economic and Social
Council and its functional commissiong of
Spanish as a working language

400th plenary meeting,
5 December 1952.

12 See }-?;c-)-nomic and Social Council resolution 436 C (XIV}.





